Plant, (ii) a booster/pressure reducing station, 1.0 million gallon plus water storage tank and water main from the tank to
Route 161, meters, manhole structures, pumps, valves and related appurtenances and equipment, controls/SCADA
interfacing, and improvements to the New London WTP, all to be completed in substantial accordance with East Lyme’s
approved 2005 Water Supply Plan Update, as amended from time to time, and related implementation plans and schedules,
and (iii) engineering, administrative, printing, legal and costs of issuance related thereto, said appropriation to be inclusive of
any and all State and Federal grants and/or subsidies-in-aid thereof.  This project is expected to be funded by the State of
Connecticut Drinking Water State Revolving Fund which provides financial assistance through loans at interest rates as
determined by the State Bond Commission and subsidies.

The Town has a five year capital improvements program, which is available from the Director of Finance.

Combined Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – General Fund and Enterprise Fund
As of February 9, 2011 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt This Issue ALL ISSUES
Year Payments (1,2) Payments (1,2) Service Principal Total Principal (1,2)

2010-11 4,150,326$   1,737,737$   5,888,063$   -$   4,150,326$
2011-12 4,029,971   1,488,495   5,518,466   -   4,029,971
2012-13 3,834,971   1,337,722   5,172,693   -   3,834,971
2013-14 3,802,906   1,194,150   4,997,056   175,000   3,977,906
2014-15 3,585,000   1,059,650   4,644,650   175,000   3,760,000
2015-16 3,570,000   929,038   4,499,038   175,000   3,745,000
2016-17 3,355,000   795,655   4,150,655   175,000   3,530,000
2017-18 3,340,000   661,055   4,001,055   175,000   3,515,000
2018-19 2,520,000   540,650   3,060,650   225,000   2,745,000
2019-20 1,980,000   450,525   2,430,525   225,000   2,205,000
2020-21 1,975,000   367,331   2,342,331   225,000   2,200,000
2021-22 1,285,000   297,913   1,582,913   225,000   1,510,000
2022-23 1,300,000   245,775   1,545,775   225,000   1,525,000
2023-24 1,300,000   193,275   1,493,275   225,000   1,525,000
2024-25 900,000   148,134   1,048,134   225,000   1,125,000
2025-26 900,000   110,119   1,010,119   225,000   1,125,000
2026-27 675,000   76,575   751,575   225,000   900,000
2027-28 675,000   47,503   722,503   225,000   900,000
2028-29 375,000   24,413   399,413   225,000   600,000
2029-30 355,000   7,988   362,988   250,000   605,000
2030-31 -   -   -   260,000   260,000
Total 43,908,174$   11,713,703$   55,621,877$   3,860,000$   47,768,174$

Existing Indebtness

(1) Includes $5,025,000 of water debt which will be paid from a combination of user charges, property assessments and General Fund contributions, but

are guaranteed by the full faith and credit of the Town.

(2) Does not reflect principal payments of $3,854,982 made as of February 9, 2011.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

23

Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – General Fund
As of February 9, 2011 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt This Issue ALL ISSUES
Year Payments (1,2) Payments (1,2) Service Principal Total Principal (1,2)

2010-11 3,932,326$   1,445,044$   5,377,370$   -$   3,932,326$
2011-12 3,818,971   1,292,167   5,111,138   -   3,818,971
2012-13 3,550,971   1,151,623   4,702,594   -   3,550,971
2013-14 3,517,906   1,020,782   4,538,688   175,000   3,692,906
2014-15 3,297,000   899,158   4,196,158   175,000   3,472,000
2015-16 3,280,000   780,103   4,060,103   175,000   3,455,000
2016-17 3,132,000   656,255   3,788,255   175,000   3,307,000
2017-18 3,117,000   530,575   3,647,575   175,000   3,292,000
2018-19 2,297,000   419,090   2,716,090   225,000   2,522,000
2019-20 1,780,000   337,425   2,117,425   225,000   2,005,000
2020-21 1,775,000   262,231   2,037,231   225,000   2,000,000
2021-22 1,085,000   200,813   1,285,813   225,000   1,310,000
2022-23 1,100,000   156,675   1,256,675   225,000   1,325,000
2023-24 1,100,000   112,175   1,212,175   225,000   1,325,000
2024-25 600,000   77,222   677,222   225,000   825,000
2025-26 600,000   51,769   651,769   225,000   825,000
2026-27 375,000   30,975   405,975   225,000   600,000
2027-28 375,000   14,841   389,841   225,000   600,000
2028-29 75,000   5,063   80,063   225,000   300,000
2029-30 75,000   1,688   76,688   250,000   325,000
2030-31 260,000   260,000
Total 38,883,174$   9,445,672$   48,328,846$   3,860,000$  42,743,174$

Existing Indebtness

(1) Excludes the obligations of the Water Department which were issued with the guarantee of the full faith and credit of the Town but will be paid from a

combination of user charges, assessments and General Fund contributions.

(2) Does not reflect principal payments of $3,636,982 made as of February 9, 2011.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

24

Schedule of Long Term Debt through Maturity – Enterprise Fund
As of February 9, 2011 (Pro Forma)

Fiscal Principal Interest Total Debt
Year Payments (1) Payments Service (1)

2010-11 218,000$   292,692$   510,692$
2011-12 211,000   196,329   407,329
2012-13 284,000   186,099   470,099
2013-14 285,000   173,368   458,368
2014-15 288,000   160,493   448,493
2015-16 290,000   148,935   438,935
2016-17 223,000   139,400   362,400
2017-18 223,000   130,480   353,480
2018-19 223,000   121,560   344,560
2019-20 200,000   113,100   313,100
2020-21 200,000   105,100   305,100
2021-22 200,000   97,100   297,100
2022-23 200,000   89,100   289,100
2023-24 200,000   81,100   281,100
2024-25 300,000   70,913   370,913
2025-26 300,000   58,350   358,350
2026-27 300,000   45,600   345,600
2027-28 300,000   32,663   332,663
2028-29 300,000   19,350   319,350
2029-30 280,000   6,300   286,300
Total 5,025,000$   2,268,030$   7,293,030$

Existing Indebtness

(1) Does not reflect principal payments of $218,000 made as of February 9, 2011.

Source:  Annual audited financial statements.

25

SECTION V - FINANCIAL DATA

Accounting Policies

The Town's accounting policies are summarized in Note 1 "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies" in the Notes to
Financial Statements.

Basis of Accounting

See Note 1 "Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation" in the Notes to Financial
Statements (Appendix A).

Audit

Pursuant to the provisions as delineated in the Municipal Auditing Act (Chapter 111 of the Connecticut General Statutes), the